



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 4672 of 2025

Chaturbhuja Panda

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Srinivas Mohanty, Sr. Adv.

-Versus-

Abhaya Kumar Swain, Tahasildar

Ghasipura ,

..... *Opposite Party (s)*

Ms. Sarita Maharana, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

25.11.2025

Order No.

03.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that, though the Opposite Party/Contemnor has complied with the order dated 05.05.2025 passed in W.P.(C) No.10709 of 2025, the vacant land in question has again been occupied by some of the encroachers. The Authority should recover the said occupied land and put a fence around the land in question so that it could have been prevented from further encroachment.
4. Accordingly, learned counsel for the State is directed to take instructions regarding the steps taken/to be taken to prevent further encroachment of the land in question.



5. List this matter on 9th December, 2025.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Murmu