



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 4672 of 2025

*Chaturbhuja Panda*

..... *Petitioner(s)*

*Mr. Srinivas Mohanty, Sr. Adv.*  
*along with associate*

-Versus-

*Abhaya Kumar Swain,*  
*Tahasildar, Ghasipura*

..... *Opposite Party/Contemnor(s)*

*Ms. Sarita Moharana, ASC*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**09.12.2025**

**Order No.**

04.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Pursuant to the order dated 25.11.2025, learned counsel for the Opposite Party/Contemnor has received instruction from the Office of the Tahasildar, Ghasipura vide letter No.6083 dated 09.12.2025. The same is extracted hereunder:

“xxx

xxx

xxx

In this connection, it is humbly submitted that the Contemnor i.e. Tahasildar, Ghasipura has paid the highest regard towards removal of encroachers from the alleged govt. land i.e. plot No.3180, in kissam Smasan under Khata No.621 of mouza Basantapura involving in the said CONTC. Accordingly the eviction process towards illegal encroachment of govt. land was started on 18.11.2025 at 11.00 A.M as per the report communicated earlier to the Hon'ble High Court vide this office letter No.5347/dt.10.11.2025. But, due to Keonjhar Band and law and order issue, the eviction process continued to the next date i.e. on 19.11.2025 as such the encroachers have been evicted/removed from the alleged land on



19.11.2025. The copy of the joint eviction report along with the photocopies at mouza Basantapura is enclosed here with for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Further, it is humbly submitted before the Hon'ble High Court that again the encroachers have made temporary shed using polythene roll as it has been observed from the field enquiry.

In this connection it is humbly submitted that Tahasildar, Ghasipura, the contemnor has already taken suitable steps requesting the Sub-Collector, Anandapur vide this office Letter No. 5716/dt.25.11.2025 to promulgate U/s-163 BNSS of the land in question at mouza Basantapura for fencing of barbed wire around the land in question for the safeguard of govt. property."

3. In view of the above, the contention raised by the Petitioners has been dealt with.
4. List this matter on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

*( Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi )*  
*Judge*